SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

## CHAPTER CXXI. Page 18 .

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWENTY-THREE OF CHAPTER EIGHTEEN OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section twenty-three of chapter eighteen of the general statutes of Minnesota is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 23. The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to any part of the county of Goodhue except the towns of Cannon Falls, Stanton, Warsaw and Leon, but said county (other than District not apthose towns) shall be and hereby is excepted from the operation and effect thereof; Provided, That the provisions of said chapter shall apply to the respective occupants of lands enclosed with fences for the purpose of pasturage.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1875.

## CHAPTER CXXII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, AMENDING SEC-TION TWENTY-NINE OF CHAPTER NINETEEN OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, AND TO AMEND SECTION THIRTY-EIGHT OF TITLE THREE OF CHAPTER NINETEEN OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, RELATING TO DISTRAINING BEASTS DOING DAMAGE," APPROVED MARCH NINTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: